guidelines prohibiting leverage. Total nominal commitments may not exceed the fund’s net assets. Sales of puts
and calls must be fully covered by underlying assets (and are prohibited on assets not included in the portfolio).

Risk assessment and management of the earmarked portfolio

The risks underlying the portfolios and funds holding assets under the management mandate for end-of-lifecycle
operations are assessed every month. For each fund or earmarked asset, this assessment allows the maximum
total loss to be estimated with a 95% level of confidence for different portfolio maturities using the VaR (Value at
Risk) method and volatility estimates. A second estimate is made using deterministic scenarios: yield curve shock
and/or fall in equity markets.

The impacts of changes in equity markets and interest rates on the valuation of financial assets earmarked are
summarized in the following table:

(in millions of euros)
December 31,

2018

Assumption: declining equity markets and rising
interest rates

- 10% on equities (262)

+100 basis points on rates (65)

TOTAL (327)

Assumption: rising equity markets and declining
interest rates

+10% on equities +262

- 100 basis points on rates +65

TOTAL +327

Orano consolidated financial statements December 31, 2018
58

Note 13 – INFORMATION ON JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES

2018

(in millions of euros)

Share in net
income of joint
ventures and
associates

Investments in
joint ventures

and associates

Share in
negative net
equity of joint
ventures and
associates

Cominak (22) - 13

ETC 11 - 32

SI-nerGIE 0 0 -

ANADEC (0) 0 -

Interim Storage Partners - 1 -

TOTAL (10) 1 45

2017

(in millions of euros)

Share in net
income of joint
ventures and
associates

Investments in
joint ventures

and associates

Share in
negative net
equity of joint
ventures and
associates

Cominak (8) 10 -

ETC 10 - 52

SI-nerGIE (7) - 5

ANADEC 0 0 -

TOTAL (4) 10 57

SIGNIFICANT JOINT VENTURES

A joint venture is deemed to be significant if its revenue or balance sheet total is more than 150 million euros. An
associate is deemed to be significant when its balance sheet total is more than 150 million euros.

Financial information required under IFRS 12 is presented before eliminations of intercompany transactions and
restatements, and is based on 100% ownership.

Orano consolidated financial statements December 31, 2018
59

(in millions of euros)
December
31, 2018

December 31,
2018

December 31,
2017

December 31,
2017